

Appointment and renewals on Edenred's Board of Directors to be proposed at the General Meeting on May 11, 2022

On the recommendation of the Compensation, Appointments and CSR Committee, Edenred's Board of Directors has approved the list of directors for appointment and renewals to be put to Edenred's General Meeting, which will be held on May 11, 2022.

Shareholders will be asked to approve the renewals of Bertrand Dumazy, Maëlle Gavet and Jean-Romain Lhomme as directors for further four-year terms, and to approve the appointment of Bernardo Sanchez Incera as director, also for a four-year term.

Bertrand Dumazy, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer and a director since 2015, will be put forward for a new term as director. A French national, Bertrand Dumazy has a strong experience in digital transformation. He also has in-depth knowledge of the international markets on which the Group operates and has been a key player in the fast, far-reaching digital transformation of Edenred's businesses. His management skills, honed in positions at several global companies, continue to be essential for the Group's development.

Provided that his term of office is renewed by the General Meeting, the Board of Directors plans to confirm Bertrand Dumazy's appointment as Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer of Edenred.

Maëlle Gavet, an independent director since 2014 and a member of the Commitments Committee, will be put forward for a new term as director. A French national, Maëlle Gavet has extensive expertise in digital platforms. She has over 15 years of experience in the technology and digital industries as well as excellent knowledge of the US market. She brings to Edenred's Board of Directors her knowledge and expertise on these subjects, which are perfectly in line with the Group's strategy.

Jean-Romain Lhomme, an independent director since 2013 and a member of the Audit and Risks Committee, will be put forward for a new term as director. A French national, Jean-Romain Lhomme has developed strong skills in investment and asset management. He has in-depth knowledge of Edenred's businesses and brings to the Board of Directors his expertise in asset management and technology investments.

Bernardo Sanchez Incera will be put forward for appointment as an independent director. A Spanish national, Bernardo Sanchez Incera has international management experience in banking, credit, retail and other industries. He is currently Chairman of the Board of Directors of Coface SA. He joined Société Générale in 2009, where he served as Deputy Chief Executive Officer from January 2010 to May 2018. Prior to that, he was Chief Executive Officer of the Monoprix group from 2004 to 2009, Chief Executive Officer of Vivarte from 2003 to 2004, Chairman of LVMH Mode & Maroquinerie Europe from 2001 to 2003 and International Director of the Inditex group from 1999 to 2001. Bernardo Sanchez Incera was also Chief Executive

Officer of Zara France between 1996 and 1999, after having served as Chief Executive Officer of Banca Jover Spain from 1994 to 1996 and as Director and Board member of Crédit Lyonnais in Belgium from 1992 to 1994. He began his career as a business operator and Deputy Director of the La Défense business center at Crédit Lyonnais in Paris from 1984 to 1992. A graduate of Institut d'études politiques de Paris (Sciences Po), Bernardo Sanchez Incera holds an MBA from INSEAD and a master's degree in economics.

His skills and background as well as his experience in the governance of listed companies will therefore be an asset to the Company's Board of Directors.

Furthermore:

- the terms of office of Jean-Paul Bailly and Gabriele Galateri di Genola as independent directors, held since 2010, will expire at the close of the General Meeting of May 11, 2022. In view of the age limit stipulated in the Company's bylaws and the loss of the status of independent director as from the twelfth year under the AFEP-MEDEF Code, Jean-Paul Bailly and Gabriele Galateri di Genola will not be put forward for renewal. The Board of Directors extends its warmest thanks to them for their dedication and their contribution since 2010 to the work of the Board and of the committees of which they were members;
- Edenred's Social and Economic Council has renewed Jean-Bernard Hamel's appointment as employee-representative director for a term that will expire at the close of the General Meeting in 2026 to decide on the financial statements for the previous financial year.

If these resolutions are adopted, the Board of Directors will have 12 members, of which two employee-representative directors. It will include five women appointed by the General Meeting (representing 50% of its shareholder-appointed members) and the proportion of independent directors will be 80% (8/10) based on the calculation method in the AFEP-MEDEF Code, which excludes employee-representative directors.

Lastly, regarding the role of Lead Independent Director and Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors, Françoise Gri will no longer be considered independent as of June 2022 based on the independence criteria adopted by the Board of Directors and derived from the AFEP-MEDEF Code, as she will have been a director for more than 12 years. The Board of Directors has therefore decided to appoint Dominique D'Hinnin (independent director since 2017) to replace her as Lead Independent Director and Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors as of the close of the General Meeting of May 11, 2022.

About Edenred

Edenred is a leading digital platform for services and payments and the everyday companion for people at work, connecting over 50 million users and 2 million partner merchants in 46 countries via roughly 900,000 corporate clients.

Edenred offers specific-purpose payment solutions for food (such as meal benefits), incentives (such as gift cards, employee engagement platforms), mobility (such as multi-energy, maintenance, toll, parking and commuter solutions) and corporate payments (such as virtual cards).

True to the Group's purpose, "Enrich connections. For good.", these solutions enhance users' well-being and purchasing power. They improve companies' attractiveness and efficiency, and vitalize the employment market and the local economy. They also foster access to healthier food, more environmentally friendly products and softer mobility.

Edenred's 10,000 employees are committed to making the world of work a connected ecosystem that is safer, more efficient and more responsible every day.



In 2021, thanks to its global technology assets, the Group managed close to €30 billion in business volume, primarily carried out via mobile applications, online platforms and cards.

Edenred is listed on the Euronext Paris stock exchange and included in the following indices: CAC Next 20, CAC Large 60, Euronext 100, FTSE4Good and MSCI Europe.

The logos and other trademarks mentioned and featured in this press release are registered trademarks of Edenred S.E., its subsidiaries or third parties. They may not be used for commercial purposes without prior written consent from their owners.

CONTACTS

Communications Department

Emmanuelle Châtelain +33 (0) 1 86 67 24 36 emmanuelle.chatelain@edenred.com

Media Relations

Matthieu Santalucia +33 (0) 1 86 67 22 63 matthieu.santalucia@edenred.com

Investor Relations

Cédric Appert +33 (0)1 86 67 24 99 cedric.appert@edenred.com

Baptiste Fournier +33 (0)1 86 67 20 73 baptiste.fournier@edenred.com

